

No. 11-192

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES X. BORMES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOHN G. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
JACOBS KOLTON,
CHARTERED
122 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 1850
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 427-4000
jgjacobs@jacobskolton.com

GREGORY A. BECK
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

July 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. The FCRA Falls Within the Scope of the Tucker Acts’ Sovereign Immunity Waiver..... 10

 A. The Tucker Acts Waive Sovereign Immunity for “Any Act of Congress” that Authorizes Damages Claims Against the United States..... 11

 B. The FCRA Is an “Act of Congress” that Expressly Creates a Damages Claim Against the United States..... 12

 1. The FCRA Expressly Subjects Any “Person,” Including Any “Government,” to Liability for Damages..... 13

 2. There Is No Evidence that Congress Intended to Exclude the United States from the FCRA’s Definition of “Person.” 21

II. The FCRA Does Not Demonstrate Congress’s Intent to Withdraw the Tucker Acts’ Waiver. 26

III. FCRA Actions Do Not Fall Within the Tucker Acts’ Exclusion of Claims “Sounding in Tort.” 33

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	17
<i>Baird v. United States</i> , 71. Fed. Cl. 536 (2006).....	30
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	30
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	28, 31
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	25
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	25
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	23
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Cramer v. Fry</i> , 68 F. 201 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1895).....	39
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	24
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	33, 35

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	40
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	26
<i>Eastport S. S. Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	34
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	14
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	16
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	39
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	24
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	22
<i>Greenport Basin & Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 512 (1923).....	24
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	16, 25
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	28
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	9, 36
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	27
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	25
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	16
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	14

<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	16
<i>Metro. R. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	38
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	30
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	37
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882).....	18
<i>Moore v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 55 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16, 21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	25
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	24
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006).....	23
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. 122 (1868).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 351 (1915).....	17
<i>Pitcher v. United States</i> , 1863 WL 2290 (Ct. Cl. 1863).....	39
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Regional Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	26, 31
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	15, 16

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	26, 36
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	1
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894).....	10, 35, 38, 39
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Shreve v. United States</i> , 1860 WL 4862 (Ct. Cl. 1860).....	39
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	22
<i>Texas & P. Ry. Co. v. Cox</i> , 145 U.S. 593 (1892).....	38
<i>Texas v. E. Texas R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 204 (1922).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	13
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941).....	32
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	36
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	9, 32

<i>United States v. Cornell Steamboat Co.</i> , 202 U.S. 184 (1906).....	34
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	28
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	27
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	40
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	passim
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946)	16
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 16 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	passim
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	22
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	26
Statutory and Regulatory Materials	
15 U.S.C. § 1601	20
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e)	20

15 U.S.C. § 1612	6, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1640	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	i, 1, 4, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)(A)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1)	1, 2, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(3)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	i, 4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	i, 4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681p	2, 9, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1681u	6, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1691	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b)	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	30
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)	32
28 U.S.C. § 2501	32

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1, 62 Stat. 940 (1948).....	34
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1521	20
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91- 508, 84 Stat. 1134.....	20
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-107, § 311, 111 Stat. 2248 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)(4)).....	19
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	passim
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a	7, 24
Truth In Lending Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146	20
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	passim

Other Authorities

Arthur Underhill, <i>A Summary of the Law of Torts</i> (1873).....	38
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	39
Charles C. Binney, <i>The Element of Tort As Affecting the Legal Liability of the United States</i> , 20 Yale L.J. 95 (1910).....	35
Edwin A. Jaggard, <i>Hand-Book of the Law of Torts</i> (1895).....	37
Frederick Pollock, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 3 (1887).....	37

H.R. Rep. No. 1015, 103d Cong. (1994).....	23
J. F. Clerk, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1889).....	37
John W. Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (1902)	37, 38
Justin Torres, <i>The Government Giveth, and the Government Taketh Away: Patents, Takings, and 28 U.S.C. § 1498</i> , 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 315 (2007).....	36
<i>Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on The Fair Credit Reporting Act: Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 108th Cong. (2003).....	1
S. Rep. No. 783, 103d Cong. (1994).....	22
W. Edmund Ball, <i>Principles of Torts and Contracts</i> (1880)	38
